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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the prevalence rate of HIV/AIDS among men, women and children in the country alongwith their numbers, State/UTwise; 

(b) the steps taken/proposed by the Government to stimulate the AIDS awareness campaign in the country; 

(c) the financial assistance received by the Government from the International Agencies to fight the disease during each of the last
three years and the current year alongwith their status of utilisation; 

(d) whether the Government has signed any contract with a foreign company to develop vaccines for AIDS; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE(SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) 

(a) As per the HIV Estimations 2010, India is estimated to have 23.9 lakh people infected with HIV in 2009 at an estimated adult HIV
prevalence of 0.31%. Adult HIV prevalence among men is 0.36%, while among women, it is 0.25%. The State-wise details of HIV
prevalence among men and women and estimated number of HIV infections among men, women and children are annexed. 

(b) National AIDS Control Organization (NACO) under National AIDS Control Programme Phase − III has developed a communication
strategy to create awareness about HIV/AIDS and promote safe behaviors. Campaigns are conducted regularly on mass media
supported by outdoor media such as hoardings, bus panels, information kiosks, folk theatre, and exhibition vans. At the inter-personal
level, training and sensitization programmes for Self-Help Groups, Anganwadi Workers, ASHA, members of Panchayati Raj
Institutions and other key stakeholders are carried out. Vulnerabilities of High Risk Groups including commercial sex workers (CSW),
men having sex with men (MSM) , injecting drug users (IDU) and also truck drivers and migrants are specifically addressed through
behavior change communication programmes implemented as part of Targeted Intervention (TI) projects. In addition, Integrated
Counselling & Testing Centres (ICTC), STI clinics and Antiretroviral Therapy (ART) centres have provision of counseling and provide
necessary information to clients approaching them.NACO has also launched two phases of Red Ribbon Express project, in 2007-08
and 2009-2010 to generate awareness about HIV/AIDS across the country through a special exhibition train supported by outreach
activities. 

(c) A Part of expenditure incurred in a financial year by Government of India towards implementation of National AIDS Control
Programme (NACP-III) is reimbursed by the international agencies. The financial assistance received as reimbursement in the last
three years and the current year are as follows. 

2007-08 − Rs. 623.85 crore

2008-09 − Rs. 653.01 crore

2009-10 − Rs. 662.52 crore

2010-11 − Rs. 211.62 Crore (Till 13.11.2010) 

(d) & (e) There is a tripartite agreement between the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR), the National AIDS Control
Organisation (NACO) and the International AIDS Vaccine Initiative (IAVI) for carrying out HIV/AIDS vaccine research in India. The first
agreement was signed in year 2000 and was extended further in 2005. The vaccine development agreement between IAVI and ICMR
for the development and testing of the vaccines and tripartite agreement between NACO (GOI), ICMR, and IAVI would end by end of
2010. Under this agreement, the first HIV vaccine trial was conducted at NARI, Pune using Adeno-Associated Virus (AAV) based
HIV-1 subtype C vaccine candidate; second trial at TRC, Chennai evaluated Modified Vaccinia Ankara(MVA) based vaccine and the
currently ongoing trial at TRC and NARI, Pune is evaluating a DNA-MVA prime boost strategy. 

TBC-M4 vaccine has been manufactured by Therion Biologics Corporation, Combridge, MA, USA. ADVAX is manufactured as a
sterile, purified plasmid DNA product by Vical Incorporated (San Diego, CA).
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